

No. 03-1164 & 03-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANN M. VENEMAN, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

NEBRASKA CATTLEMEN, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LIVESTOCK MARKETING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: October 15, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. COMPELLED SPEECH IS NOT SUBJECT TO MORE RELAXED REVIEW SIMPLY BECAUSE THE SPEECH TO BE COMPELLED IS COMMERCIAL IN NATURE	6
II. THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY THE <i>BARNETTE</i> AND <i>ABOOD</i> LINE OF DECISIONS, WHICH REQUIRE VERY CLOSE SCRUTINY OF ANY GOVERNMENT EFFORT TO COMPEL SPEECH	13
III. THE COMPELLED ADVERTISING PROGRAM CANNOT BE SUSTAINED UNDER THE TEST ESTABLISHED BY <i>ABOOD</i> FOR COMPELLED FINANCIAL SUPPORT	23
A. The Government Has No Vital Policy Interest in Financing the Beef Checkoff Program Through Compelled Contributions	23

	Page
B. The Beef Checkoff Program Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Any Government Policy Interest	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> <i>v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	7
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)	22, 28
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public</i> <i>Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 12, 19, 22
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	15, 20, 27
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	9
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline</i> <i>and Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	16, 18, 19, 24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 776 (1978)	7
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	7
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	12, 19, 20
<i>Goetz v. Glickman</i> , No. 98-607, <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1102 (1999)	13
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	14, 17, 20, 21, 28
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1960)	17

	Page
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 506 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	8, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11, 12, 15, 20, 22, 27
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1094 (1990)	22
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14, 18, 26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	10, 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

1st Am., U.S. Const. *passim*

Beef Promotion and Research Act of 1985

(the "Beef Act"), 7 U.S.C. § 2901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)	3
7 U.S.C. § 2906	5
7 U.S.C. § 2906(a)	3
7 U.S.C. § 2906(b)	3
